U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

MR. JASON LEOPOLD

BUZZFEED NEWS

7™ FLOOR

1630 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20009

Dear Mr. Leopold:

Washington, D.C. 20535

August 3, 2020

FOIPA Request No.: 1432673-000

Civil Action No.: 19-cv-01278

Subject: All 302’s of individuals who were
guestioned/interviewed by FBI Agents working for the
Office of Special Counsel Robert Mueller

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5,
United States Code, Section 552/552a. Below you will find checked boxes under applicable statutes for the
exemptions asserted to protect information exempt from disclosure. The appropriate exemptions are noted on the
processed pages next to redacted information. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was inserted to indicate
where pages were withheld entirely pursuant to applicable exemptions. An Explanation of Exemptions is enclosed to

further explain justification for withheld information.
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800 pages were reviewed and 398 pages are being released.

¥ Deletions were made by the Department of Justice/Office of Information Policy.

Please see the paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request and the enclosed FBI
FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.

v Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning, other

Government Agency (ies) [OGA].

""" This information has been referred to the OGA(s) for review and direct response to you.
¥ Wwe are consulting with another agency. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information

when the consultation is completed.

Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your
request. “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests. “Part 2” includes
additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records on individuals. “Part 3” includes general
information about FBI records that you may find useful. Also enclosed is our Explanation of Exemptions.



Although your request is in litigation, we are required by law to provide you the following information:

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this request,
you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an appeal through
OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website:
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically
transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail,
both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." Please cite the
FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services
(OGIS). The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National
Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at
ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. Alternatively,
you may contact the FBI's FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute
resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

Please direct any further inquiries about this case to the Attorney representing the Government in this
matter. Please use the FOIPA Request Number and/or Civil Action Number in all correspondence or inquiries
concerning your request.

See additional information which follows.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Seidel
Section Chief
Record/Information

Dissemination Section
Information Management Division

Enclosures
Additional Information:

In response to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, enclosed is a processed copy of
Bates Stamped documents, FBI (19-cv-1278)-3764 through FBI (19-cv-1278)-4563. The enclosed documents
represent the ninth interim release of information responsive to your request.

Additionally, included in this release are 2 pages of previously processed material. This material is being
provided to you per a court order. This material consists of Baker 302’s Bates 19-cv-177-1 through 2

Revisions were made to withholdings in documents previously released to you. Enclosed is an updated copy
of Bates Stamped document FBI (19-cv-1278)-3456-3471.



FBI FOIPA Addendum

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA Addendum
includes information applicable to your request. Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all
requests. Part 2 includes additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records on individuals. Part 3includes
general information about FBI records. For questions regarding Parts 1, 2, or 3, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under
“Contact Us.” Previously mentioned appeal and dispute resolution services are also available at the web address.

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests:

0] 5U.S.C. 8552(c). Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the
requirements of the FOIA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010)]. FBI responses are limited to those records
subject to the requirements of the FOIA. Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the

www.fbi.gov/foia website.

(i) National Security/Intelligence Records. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of national security and
foreign intelligence records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and PA exemption (j)(2) as applicable to requests
for records about individuals [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2); 50 U.S.C § 3024(i)(1)]. The mere
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC §
3024(i)(1)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that national security or foreign intelligence
records do or do not exist.

Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:

@) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of
any individual's name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§
552/552a (b)(7)(E), ()(2)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or
do not exist.

(i) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records
which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.

Part 3: General Information:

0] Record Searches. The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by
searching those systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found. A reasonable search
normally consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records
consisting of applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled and maintained by
the FBI in the course of fulfilling law enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions. The CRS spans the entire FBI
organization and encompasses the records of FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ), FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices
(Legats) worldwide and includes Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR) records. For additional information about our record
searches visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records.

(i) FBI Records. Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission. As part of this
dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on
every person, subject, or entity.

(i) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets. The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division
provides Identity History Summary Checks — often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheets. These criminal
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.” An Identity History Summary Check is a
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal
employment, naturalization, or military service. For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History
Summary Check. Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks.
Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov. For additional information, please contact
CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.

(iv) The National Name Check Program (NNCP). The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to
name check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and
domestic threats to national security. Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies. Private
citizens cannot request a name check.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers
to particular types of matters to be withheld,;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or
information ( A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair
trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy,
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be
held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who
furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOI/PA

DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Civil Action No.: 19-cv-1278 / 19-cv-1626
FOIA: 1432673-000 / 1433273-000

PDF Title:19-cv-1278 Release 9 Bates 3764-4563

Total Withheld Pages =

402

Bates Page
Reference

Reason for Withholding
(i.e., exemptions with coded rationale,
duplicate, sealed by order of court, etc.)

FBI(19cv1278) 3769

Referral /Consult

FBI(19¢cv1278) 3770 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3771 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3772 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3773 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3774 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3775 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3776 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3842 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3843 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3844 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3845 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3846 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3847 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3848 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3849 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3850 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3851 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3852 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3853 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3854 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3855 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3856 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3857 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3858 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3859 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3860 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3861 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3862 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3863 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3864 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3865 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3866 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3867 Referral/Consult




Bates Page Reason for Withholding
Reference (i.e., exemptions with coded rationale,
duplicate, sealed by order of court, etc.)

FBI(19cv1278) 3868 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3869 Referral/Consult

FBI(19¢cv1278) 3870 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3871 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3872 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3873 Referral/Consult

FBI(19¢v1278) 3874 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3875 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3876 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3877 Referral/Consult

FBI(19¢cv1278) 3878 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3879 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3880 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3881 Referral/Consult

FBI(19¢v1278) 3882 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3883 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3884 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3885 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3886 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3887 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3898 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3899 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3900 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3901 Referral /Consult

FBI(19¢v1278) 3902 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3903 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3904 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3905 Referral /Consult

FBI(19¢cv1278) 3906 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3907 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3908 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3909 Referral /Consult

FBI(19¢cv1278) 3910 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3911 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3912 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3913 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 3914 b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 3915 b5 per DOJ/OIP; b7A; b7E
FBI(19cv1278) 3916 b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 3917 b5 per DOJ/OIP; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E
FBI(19cv1278) 3918 b5 per DOJ/OIP; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3919 b5 per DOJ/OIP; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

Deleted Page(s) No Duplication Fee for this Page




Bates Page Reason for Withholding
Reference (i.e., exemptions with coded rationale,
duplicate, sealed by order of court, etc.)

FBI(19¢cv1278) 3920 b7A; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 3921 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢v1278) 3922 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3923 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3924 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3925 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3926 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3927 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3928 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3929 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3930 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3931 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3932 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3933 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢v1278) 3934 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3935 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3936 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3937 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3938 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3939 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3940 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3941 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3942 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3943 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3944 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3945 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3946 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3947 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3948 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3949 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3950 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3951 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3952 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3953 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3954 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3955 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3956 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3957 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3958 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3959 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3960 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3961 Referral/Consult

Deleted Page(s) No Duplication Fee for this Page




Bates Page Reason for Withholding
Reference (i.e., exemptions with coded rationale,
duplicate, sealed by order of court, etc.)
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3962 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3963 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢v1278) 3964 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3965 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3966 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3967 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3968 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3969 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3970 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3971 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢v1278) 3972 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3973 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3974 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3975 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3976 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3977 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3978 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3979 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3980 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3981 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3982 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3983 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3984 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3985 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3986 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3987 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3988 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3989 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 3990 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3991 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3992 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3993 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3994 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3995 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 3996 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4012 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4013 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4014 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4015 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4016 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4017 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4018 Referral/Consult

Deleted Page(s) No Duplication Fee for this Page




Bates Page Reason for Withholding
Reference (i.e., exemptions with coded rationale,
duplicate, sealed by order of court, etc.)
FBI(19cv1278) 4019 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4020 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4021 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4022 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4023 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4024 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4025 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4026 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4027 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4028 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4029 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4030 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4031 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4032 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4033 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4034 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4035 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4036 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4037 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4038 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4039 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4040 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4041 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4042 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4043 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4044 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4045 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4046 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4047 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4048 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4049 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4050 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4051 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4052 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4053 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4054 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4095 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4096 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4141 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4142 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4143 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4144 Referral/Consult

Deleted Page(s) No Duplication Fee for this Page




Bates Page Reason for Withholding
Reference (i.e., exemptions with coded rationale,
duplicate, sealed by order of court, etc.)
FBI(19cv1278) 4145 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4146 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4147 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4148 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4149 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4150 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4151 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4152 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4187 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4188 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4189 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4190 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4191 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4192 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4193 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4194 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4195 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4196 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4197 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4198 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4199 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4200 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4201 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4202 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4203 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4204 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4205 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4206 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4207 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4226 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4227 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4228 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4229 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4230 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4231 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4232 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4233 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4234 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4235 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4236 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4237 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4238 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4239 Referral /Consult

Deleted Page(s) No Duplication Fee for this Page




Bates Page Reason for Withholding
Reference (i.e., exemptions with coded rationale,
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FBI(19¢cv1278) 4240 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4241 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4242 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4243 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢v1278) 4244 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4248 b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E
FBI(19cv1278) 4249 b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E
FBI(19cv1278) 4255 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4259 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4260 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4270 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4271 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4283 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4284 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4285 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4286 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4287 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4288 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4289 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4290 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4291 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4292 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4293 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4294 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4295 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4304 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4305 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4329 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4330 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4331 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4342 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4343 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4344 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4345 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4346 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4347 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4348 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4349 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4350 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4351 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4352 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4361 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4362 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4363 Referral /Consult
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FBI(19¢v1278) 4364 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4365 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4366 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4367 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4368 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4369 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 4370

b6; b7A, b7C, b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4371

b6; b7A, b7C, b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4372

b6; b7A; b7C; b7D; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4373

b6; b7A; b7C; b7D; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4374

b6; b7A; b7C; b7D; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4375

b6; b7A; b7C; b7D; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4376

b6; b7A; b7C; b7D; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4377

b6; b7C; b7D; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4378

b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4379

b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4400

b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4401

b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4407

Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 4408

Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 4410

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4411

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4424 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4425 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4426 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4427 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4428 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4429 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4430 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4431 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4432 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4433 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4434 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4435 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4436 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4437 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4438 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4439 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4440 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4441 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4442 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4443 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4444 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4445 Referral /Consult
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FBI(19¢cv1278) 4446 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4447 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4448 Referral /Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 4451

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4452

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4453

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4454

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4455

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4456

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4457

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4458

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4459

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4460

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4461 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4462 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4463 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢v1278) 4464 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4465 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4466 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4467 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4468 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4472 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4473 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv1278) 4475

b3; b6; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4476

b3; b6; b7C; b7E

FBI(19cv1278) 4503 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4504 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4505 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4506 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4507 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4508 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4509 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4510 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4511 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4512 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4513 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4514 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4515 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4516 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4517 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4518 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4535 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4536 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4538 Referral /Consult
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FBI(19¢cv1278) 4539 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4540 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4541 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4542 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4543 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4544 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4545 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4546 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4547 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4548 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4549 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4550 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4551 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4552 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4553 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4554 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4555 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4556 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4557 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4558 Referral /Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4559 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4560 Referral /Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4561 Referral/Consult
FBI(19cv1278) 4562 Referral/Consult
FBI(19¢cv1278) 4563 Referral/Consult

FBI(19cv177) 1

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7D; b7E

FBI(19¢v177) 2

b3; b6; b7A; b7C; b7D; b7E
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 12/06/2017

GREG CRAIG was interviewed at the office of the Special Counsel in
Washington, D.C. Present for the interview was FBI Supervisory Special
Agent Omer J. Meisel Special Counsel Attorneys Andrew Weissmann and Brian
Richardson. Also present were CRAIG’s attorneys Lawrence S. Spiegel and
Julie A. Turner. After being advised of the identity of the interviewing
Agent and the nature of the interview, CRAIG provided the following
information:

Special Counsel Attorney Andrew Weissmann advised CRAIG that his
participation in the interview was voluntary. CRAIG was also advised that
he needed to be truthful in his answers and lying to a Federal agent could
constitute a Federal crime. CRAIG acknowledged that he understood.

CRAIG received an email from Doug Schoen, who he previously knew from his
work at the White House, inquiring whether CRAIG would be interested in
taking on a project related to Yulia Tymoshenko in Ukraine. Subsequently,
CRAIG and Schoen spoke via telephone while CRAIG was on the Acela train to
New York and Schoen described the proposed project. The Ukrainian
government was looking for a major U.S. law firm to conduct an
investigation of Tymoshenko’s trial and provide an opinion as to the
fairness of the trial as well as determine whether there were any human
rights violations. The Ukrainian government wanted the U.S. law firm to
conduct a review utilizing western standards of due process. Western
standards did not necessarily mean applying U.S. standards; rather, the
review should utilize general western standards. Specifically, they wanted
CRAIG’' s experience as a U.S. lawyer applying western standards. To clarify
the difference to Special Counsel, CRAIG provided an example stating that
not all western countries have Jjury trials. However, CRAIG conceded that
he did not research any other western country legal standards when
conducting his review and he relied on his knowledge of U.S. legal
standards.

CRAIG stated the people in Ukraine wanted to have a document which would
articulate what facts and procedures were used during the Tymoshenko
trial, they wanted the report to be unbiased and they wanted the report to
provide a credible assessment of the fairness of Tymoshenko’s trial. The
initial conversation with Schoen on the Acela was the most substantive
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conversation he had about the scope of the project during the entire
engagement. CRAIG’s main concern regarding whether to accept the project
was that he wanted assurances that he would have complete independence in
conducting his investigation and writing his report. CRAIG does not recall
having any conversation about how the Ukrainian government would wview the
report or that they wanted the report to conclude specific things.

During the initial meeting, CRAIG stated that he thought the client was
the government of Ukraine but he was not sure who or what agency within
the government was the client. Subsequently, CRAIG concluded that the
client was the Ministry of Justice (MOJ). Paul Manafort’s name may have
come up during this initial conversation with Schoen but CRAIG is not
sure. CRAIG was aware of who Manafort was and that he used to be at the
firm of Back, Manafort, and Stone. CRAIG was aware that Manafort
represented U.S. Republican candidates. CRAIG had heard that Manafort was
an advisor to the president of Ukraine since approximately 2010 and that
he was still the president’s advisor. However, CRAIG had never previously
met Manafort. CRAIG stated that his friend Bruce Jackson initially
recommended CRAIG to Manafort.

Schoen told CRAIG that Victor Pinchuk was going to pay Skadden for his
work. Pinchuk was a Ukrainian oligarch who was close to the Clintons.
Schoen told CRAIG to estimate how much he wanted to charge for the
engagement and Pinchuk would pay the price, but CRAIG would not be able to
go back and ask for more money if the project went over this agreed upon
price. Schoen told CRAIG that if he thought the project would cost three
million dollars then he should ask for four million dollars. CRAIG
followed Schoen’s recommendation and charged four million dollars for the
project. Schoen stated that Manafort worked with the Ukrainian government
and that Manafort would call CRAIG to finalize the project.

CRAIG stated the Ukrainian government was supportive of the project but he
does not know why Pinchuk was willing to pay for the project. CRAIG
surmised that the Ukrainian president had something to do with it and that
Pinchuk was paying on his behalf, but CRAIG did not know what if anything
Pinchuk would receive as a benefit for paying for the project.

CRAIG told Schoen that he required complete control and independence over
the project and that he needed complete access to prosecutors, witnesses,
and judges. Access was critical and the Ukrainian government needed to be
committed to help to the extent possible. Moreover, CRAIG stated that he
would not do anything that would affect U.S. policy or trigger any FARA
requirements.

CRAIG could not immediately commit to accept the proposed project because
he needed to run a conflicts check within Skadden. CRAIG needed to obtain

FBI{19cv1278)-3457
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Skadden’s concurrence because Skadden had an office in Russia and also had
Russian clients.

After the initial telephone call with Schoen, CRAIG met Manafort in
Washington, D.C. to discuss the potential project. Manafort and CRAIG
discussed whether this was something that could actually be accomplished
based on CRAIG’s complete independence requirement. CRAIG understood that
Manafort’s role was the U.S. advisor to the Ukrainian president. CRAIG
based this understanding on previous information he had that Manafort was
responsible for suggested to the Ukrainian president to hire Skadden to
work on a different project in 2011. Skadden was never retained to work on
this other project.

CRAIG told Manafort that he would not engage in any political activities
as defined in the FARA statute. CRAIG did not want to have to register
under FARA because he did not want to be considered a foreign agent
because it could prevent him from working for the U.S. government. CRAIG
stated this was the rule when he was in the Clinton administration. CRAIG
also did not think Skadden would want him to engage in work that would
require him to register under FARA. CRAIG speculated that he probably
provided Manafort with a list of things we would not do such as lobbying U.
S. government officials about the report since this would trigger a FARA
registration. CRAIG’s understanding of FARA was anytime you represent
foreign individuals, foreign governments, foreign parties or foreign
corporations you need to be careful not to trigger the FARA requirements
under the statute. Accordingly, CRAIG told Manafort he was only going to
engage in legal work as it related to this project. CRAIG stated that it
was clear that Manafort was fully aware of the FARA requirements during
this conversation.

Schoen wanted CRAIG to meet with his principal, Pinchuk, and CRAIG wanted
Manafort to set up meetings with representatives from the Ukrainian
government so CRAIG would be satisfied that they understood and meet his
reguirements. However, CRAIG /Skadden needed to be paid before he would
expend any resources on the project. Moreover, this would also demonstrate
whether or not the Ukrainian government/Pinchuk were serious about the
project. Initially, a date was set for CRAIG to travel to Ukraine to meet
with the government and Pinchuk but it was subsequently postponed because
he had not received any payment.

Eventually, Skadden was paid $150,000 via third party payment, and CRAIG
traveled to Ukraine. CRAIG stated that in the U.S. it was probably not
allowed for a private third party to pay for a government contract.
Initially, CRAIG provided Schoen with wire transfer instructions for
payment. However, the third party payment was not made via wire transfer
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but a check from Schoen LLC. CRAIG did not think that Schoen was using his
own money to pay for the project. Rather, Pinchuk provided Schoen the
money and then Schoen wrote a check. CRAIG did not know why Pinchuk did
not pay directly but he assumed that Schoen ended up writing the check
because Pinchuk was not being responsive to requests for payment.

CRAIG met with Pinchuk twice during his first trip to Ukraine. CRAIG and
Pinchuk discussed how payments would be made for the engagement and
Pinchuk agreed to initially pay $1.5 million USD. CRAIG was angry because
his understanding was that he would receive two different payments of $2
million USD for a total of $4 million USD. CRAIG did not wvoice his
objections to Pinchuk but did to Schoen. CRAIG believed that Pinchuk’s
involvement on the project, i.e. paying for the project, was on behalf of
the Ukrainian president. Therefore, whenever payments for CRAIG’s work was
late, he would contact Manafort because Manafort was the conduit to the
Ukrainian president.

After the first payment was made via check, subsequent payments were via
wire transfers from offshore accounts. The first wire transfer was for $2
million USD which came from a Cypriot account not in Pinchuk’s name. CRAIG
called Schoen who stated that Pinchuk advised that the money was coming
from a Pinchuk entity called Black Seaview Limited. Manafort also told
CRAIG the same thing. CRAIG was not surprised that the money came from
Cyprus because he knew a lot of oligarchs used Cyprus banks but he did not
know why they used Cyprus banks.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000001-02 dated 05/02/2012
which was an invoice for professional services rendered to the Ukrainian
MOJ c/o Schoen for $13,760. CRAIG stated these payments were related to
work CRAIG and his staff did in preparing for the initial trip to Ukraine.
CRAIG was asked why if Pinchuk was paying for the Tymoshenko project did
CRAIG/Skadden provide an invoice the MOJ. CRAIG stated that the MOJ was
the client and Pinchuk was paying their bill.

Skadden received additional money from the Ukrainian government in 2013
after the project was completed. CRAIG stated that by the time the
Ukrainian government approved the money for the project it was 2013 and
CRAIG wanted to make sure the Ukrainian government understood that the
payment was for work in 2012, and not work performed in 2013. CRAIG also
wanted to make sure there was not a double billing issue, i.e. that there
was a third party payer (Pinchuk) who paid Skadden’s fees on behalf of the
MOJ and then the MOJ also independently paid the same fee.
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CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000004 which was an invoice for
professional services rendered and expenses through April 30, 2012 in the
amount of $738,071.30. CRAIG stated that Schoen was the third party payer
representing Pinchuk on behalf of the MOJ.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 007795, an email dated 03/25
/2013 from CRAIG to Manafort. This email is a reference to the amount of
money Pinchuk already paid and CRAIG suggested to Manafort to go back to
Pinchuk to see if he wanted to make a claim for reimbursement for money
received by Skadden that they did not utilize for the project. CRAIG spoke
to Schoen who stated that Pinchuk did not want the money back.
Accordingly, Skadden had an excess of $500,000 in their escrow account.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000399-401, an email dated 04/12
/2012 from Manafort to CRAIG. CRAIG stated he met with Pinchuk who stated
that he was told by the Ukrainian president’s chief of staff to transfer
$1.5 million USD. CRAIG was upset because the agreement was for two
transfers of four million USD. Accordingly, CRAIG sent the email

expressing his displeasure to Manafort because he was the conduit to the
Ukraine president and his chief of staff. CRAIG explained that if he had
issues he needed to resolve with Pinchuk, his conduit was Schoen.
Conversely, if he had issues he needed to resolve with the Ukrainian
president and/or his chief of staff, his conduit was Manafort.

CRAIG stated that Pinchuk did not want the “world” to know about his
involvement in the project and expected and was promised confidentiality.
However, CRAIG is not sure he made the same promise to Pinchuk.
Subsequently, Tymoshenko’s attorney, Mr. Slattery, demanded to know how
CRAIG/Skadden was being payed before he would grant CRAIG an interview
with Tymoshenko. CRAIG recommended they tell Mr. Slattery that Pinchuk was
paying Skadden but because Pinchuk was promised confidentiality, CRAIG
told Mr. Slattery that they were paid by a third party and that he was not
authorized to disclose who the third party was or how much they were being
paid. Mr. Slattery wanted to know who paid for Skadden’s services and
raised the possibility that Tymoshenko would not cooperate with CRAIG'Ss
investigation unless he was provided the identity of the third party.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000653, an email chain from
June 2012. CRAIG stated that the email refreshed his recollection and that
Manafort told him that the Ukrainian government had no issue with CRAIG
releasing Pinchuk’s name in the final report.
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In the final report CRAIG drafted he did not provide the amount of money
Skadden was paid. CRAIG never spoke to anyone outside of Skadden about the
decision not to put in how much they were paid nor was this discussed at
any time with the Ukrainian government representatives or their conduits.

CRAIG was asked if people in Ukraine were asking how it was possible that
Skadden was only being paid approximately $13,000 for this project. CRAIG
stated the issue was not a government contract procurement issue; rather
the issue was who was actually paying Skadden. CRAIG was not concerned
about a public perception problem that he might have within the Ukraine
and did not recall speaking to anyone within the Ukraine government or
Manafort about any government contract procurement issue.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000649, an email chain dated 06
/22/2012. CRAIG was asked by Special Counsel whether he was aware of or
did he have any discussions about the legal limit for payment by the
Ukrainian government. CRAIG stated that the email is from Tymoshenko’s
lawyer. Subsequently, CRAIG called Manafort about this email; however, he
does not recall any discussions about any legal limitations on payment by
the Ukrainian government. Nevertheless, CRAIG stated that he was aware of
the Ukrainian government procurement limits (agent note: CRAIG’s face
turned red during this part of the interview, he pushed himself away from
the table in his seat, and crossed his arms).

CRAIG stated that in his mind the client was the MOJ. Regarding any
privilege issues, CRAIG did not give it much thought because he was
conducting an investigation and interviewing prosecutors and witnesses,
and the legal advice he was providing was the actual report he would
eventually draft. CRAIG stated that his notes from the interviews would
have been privileged because they were work product. CRAIG stated that the
attorney-client privilege extended more broadly than just to the MOJ but
he was not sure if Manafort would have been covered by the privilege. At
the time, CRAIG was not thinking or discussing a common privilege between
all the parties involved in the engagement.

Prior to working on the project, CRAIG had a limited understanding of
Tymoshenko’s prosecution. CRAIG did not know the details associated with
the charges against her or the legal issues related to the Ukraine energy
and gas prices. CRAIG stated that Ukraine was a highly politicized country
and that one of the biggest issues within Ukraine was the Tymoshenko’s
prosecution. Within Skadden, some people viewed this project as a very
exciting prospect and others thought that no matter what CRAIG’s report
concluded it would negatively impact Skadden’s business prospects;
especially in Russia. The people who viewed this engagement negatively
felt that Skadden was in a no win situation because either they will be
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seen as pro-Tymoshenko or pro-Russia based on the results of the
investigation. Skadden’s Russia office held the latter view. CRAIG was not
sure what the Russian government’s wview was on the Tymoshenko prosecution.
CRAIG did not know what the U.S. Department of State or Hilary Clinton’s
view was on the Tymoshenko prosecution. Later, CRAIG found out that the U.
S. Ambassador was pro-Tymoshenko.

There were four Ukrainian prosecutors who assisted CRAIG with the
investigation and Manafort was the conduit between the Ukrainian
government and CRAIG.

CRAIG had wvery little direct contact with Manafort during the
investigation but once the investigation was concluded and the draft of
the report was being written he had significantly more contact with
Manafort.

Draft Report

Various people from the Ukrainian government provided comments to the
draft report. However, CRAIG could not discern any specific motives the
Ukrainian government had based on their comments. Generally, Manafort
delivered the comments CRAIG received from the Ukrainian government
including the MOJ. However, CRAIG did get some comments directly from
Ukrainian government employees through email. Richard Gates and Konstantin
Kilimnik did not play any role in providing comments.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000642, an email chain dated 06
/22/2012 regarding a “draft statement’”. CRAIG stated that he was concerned
that people would say that Manafort was responsible for the Skadden report
and because Manafort worked for the Ukrainian president this would taint
the report and potentially be viewed negatively.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000147, Skadden preliminary
engagement letter dated 02/20/2012. CRAIG was asked why the engagement
letter stated “To Whom it May Concern”. CRAIG stated that it was not
specifically decided yet who the specific client was but it was generally
understood that it was some part of the Ukrainian government. The scope
portion of the letter was drafted based on information provided to CRAIG
by Schoen and Manafort. The purpose of this engagement letter was to
memorialize the preliminary engagement agreement and define the scope of
the engagement. Nobody other than CRAIG signed the letter. “Third party
payor” language in the engagement letter was the standard language Skadden
used in their engagement letters.
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CRAIG stated there was no further efforts by him or Skadden to draft or
execute another engagement letter between Rpril 2012 and the next written
engagement letter.

CRAIG was shown a letter drafted by Skadden to Helen Hunt, DOJ/NSD, dated
02/06/2013 (there were no bates numbers on this document) and CRAIG was
directed to Attachment B which was the “Proposed Agreement in English
dated April 10, 2012”. CRAIG stated that this was the signed executed
engagement letter. CRAIG did not recall why his “client declined to sign
proposed English agreement because of concerns about confidentiality
clause.” Instead there was a fully signed engagement letter in Ukrainian
and English signed by the MOJ (Attachment A in the Helen Hunt production).
CRAIG did not include the language regarding third party payor because
they already had it in the previous letter. CRAIG stated it was difficult
to get the Ukrainian government to sign the English version of the
engagement letter. CRAIG was not concerned about the client not signing
the Attachment B engagement letter because he was requiring them to pay
before he would start work on the project. CRAIG was not worried about
utilizing the Attachment B engagement letter as a way to force the client
to pay because he would not engage in any work on their behalf until he
was paid.

CRAIG was referred to Attachment A “Ministry of Justice” and the reference
to the cap on payments in the amount of 95,000 Ukrainian hryvnas. CRAIG
stated that according to Skadden attorney Andrew Van der Swaan, who was
the contact with the MOJ, this is the amount MOJ set aside for the project
and to obtain additional funding would take additional time to obtain
approval. CRAIG was not expecting to get paid by the MOJ; rather, he was
getting paid by Pinchuk. CRAIG stated that Skadden did not enter into a
written contract with Pinchuk or any other third party because Skadden
would not perform any work until they were paid. CRAIG stated he never
really thought of drafting a written contract with the third party,
Pinchuk, who was was paying for the report. CRAIG felt comfortable with
this arrangement because he was already paid $2 million plus and extra
$150, 000 by Pinchuk.

CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000399 which is an email chain
where Manafort advised CRAIG that CRAIG will get $2 million. CRAIG stated
he asked Manafort to get involved because the relationship with the
president’s chief of staff and Pinchuk was strained and Manafort was the
conduit to the president.
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CRAIG was shown document bates stamped SAU 000398 which was an email chain
between Manafort and CRAIG where Manafort advised that the $2 million was
wire transferred. CRAIG did not know what “WP picture was not full
picture” meant.

CRAIG had wvirtually no contact with Gates while he was in the Ukraine.
Regarding Kilimnik, CRAIG stated that during the 04/04/2012 trip to
Ukraine, Kilimnik was “deputized” by Manafort to assist CRAIG and Skadden
with their logistics in Ukraine. Initially, Manafort was going to take
CRAIG to appointments with Ukrainian government officials. However,
Kilimnik ended up escorting them. Kilimnik was very connected to Ukrainian
government officials and CRAIG was very impressed with him. After the
CRAIG’s first trip to Ukraine where he laid out his plan for what they
were going to do while in Ukraine on the project, Kilimnik no longer
escorted them.

While in the Ukraine, CRAIG only saw Manafort a couple of times. During
the time period CRAIG was in Ukraine, approximately 04/2012 - 08/2012,
Manafort did not attend any of their meetings with Ukrainian government
official or anyone else Skadden interviewed. CRAIG was operating on his
own. Oleg (LNU) at the MOJ was the point of contact and assisted with
setting up meetings and interviews. The only people who attended any
witness interviews were CRAIG, Skadden employees, and the translator.
CRAIG did meet Manafort in his hotel room at the Intercontinental in Kiev.
Manafort’s hotel room had an impressive computer system set up.

CRAIG was asked what considerations were taken into account to decide
whether he would interview President Yanukovych. CRAIG stated that one of
the provisions in the engagement letter stated that Skadden was not going
to investigate whether Tymoshenko’s prosecution was politically motivated.
Skadden was only investigating whether there was selective prosecution.
They looked to see if other similar cases were brought against politicians
and if there was any precedence for such a prosecution. Skadden’s
investigation revealed that there were approximately 10-15 similar
prosecutions previously brought against local politicians but not against
a high ranking federal politician. Nobody outside of Skadden was consulted
on whether they should interview the president. CRAIG did not have any
conversations or input from MANAFORT about interviewing the president.
Ultimately CRAIG concluded that there was no need to interview the
president because he did not play a role in her imprisonment.

In August 2012, CRAIG had begun to finalize the report. CRAIG did not

provide any insight to Manfort or Gates about what the report would say
prior to the draft report being written. CRAIG was shown an email bates
stamped SAU 000581-582. After reviewing the email, CRAIG stated that he
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did not write the first paragraph on SAU 000582 and that the statement in
the first paragraph did not happen. However, Skadden did accept comments
from the Ukrainian government. Skadden did provide the Ukrainian
government and Manafort with a draft of the report to provide their
comments prior to finalizing the report. CRAIG stated that he received
comments from both the Ukrainian government and Manafort. CRAIG utilized
Manafort because he spoke English. This was a lengthy process.

CRAIG was shown an email bates stamped SAU 005723-5725. CRAIG was asked
why comments would go to Gates. CRAIG stated that Gates and Kilimnik
worked for Manafort and that they were conduits to provide Manafort with
the material. CRAIG believed the comments provided to him were either from
Manafort, someone acting on behalf of Manafort, or comments on behalf of
President Yanukovych because Manafort was the conduit to the president.

CRAIG was shown an email bates stamped SAU 005750. CRAIG stated that
initially the draft was sent to Manafort prior to the MOJ receiving a copy
of the draft.

CRAIG stated that the attorney-client privilege did not extend to FTI. FTI
wanted Skadden to retain them as a client but Skadden declined because
Skadden wanted to keep their role very clean and not promoting their
report. They wanted to insure the report was viewed as an independent
unbiased investigation/report.

CRAIG was shown an email chain bates stamped SAU 005757-5759 and directed
to the sentence “I didn’t get Hawker’s comments.” on SAU 005757. CRAIG
stated that Hawkers worked for FTI. FTI was retained by the MOJ to develop
a world-wide media strategy related to the release of the Skadden report.
Manafort set up a meeting in New York, New York with FTI and other
stakeholders. Skadden’s London office recommended four media strategy
companies to Manafort, including FTI, who had offices with Europe. CRAIG
stated he had never previously worked with or dealt with Hawker before
this project. CRAIG stated that during this meeting Manafort was
disappointed that Hawker viewed the Skadden report as validating
Tymoshenko’s position and Manafort was initially hopeful that the report
would come out differently than it did. CRAIG did not recall what Manafort
specifically said at this meeting. CRAIG’s objective was to get everyone
to read the report.

CRAIG was shown an email between Kilimnik and Van Der Swaan bates stamped
SRU 05765. CRAIG thought he had previously seen this email. CRAIG stated
there were a lot of comments being sent into Skadden attempting to get
them to alter the report. CRAIG was directed to the statement “friends in
Kiev” which CRAIG stated he took that to be a reference to the President
Yanukovych. Regarding the comments Skadden received to the draft report,
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their process was for the Skadden attorneys involved in the project to
meet in CRAIG’s office and obtain a consensus before making any suggested
changes to the report.

CRAIG was shown an email chain dated 09/13/2012 bates stamped SAU 005786.
CRAIG did not recall that he had a deadline he was trying to make. CRAIG
stated that he wanted to get the report finalized and released as soon as
possible because the longer the process took the greater potential the
delay would negatively impact the report. CRAIG had conversations with
Manafort about changes he wanted made to the report, but Manafort’s
changes were limited to a small number of issues.

CRAIG was shown an email chain bates stamped SAU 005786-5787 and directed
to number 3 on SAU005787 which was written by Manafrot and stated “It is
important to have your report submitted to MoJ on Friday. . . The
President told SL directly to tell me it must be done this week.” CRAIG
stated SL is a reference to the president’s chief of staff. CRAIG stated
that he did not have any verbal conversations with Manafot about this
email. CRAIG stated he wanted to get the report issued as fast as possible.

CRAIG was shown documents stamped SAU 005854 and SAU027337. CRAIG stated
that Tymoshenko’s argument on selective prosecution was different than the
MOJ prosecutor’s office.

CRAIG was shown documents bates stamped SAU 027329-27335. CRAIG stated
that the hand written notes on the document are his. Regarding “August 3,

2012"” on SAU 027329, CRAIG stated that the August 3% date seemed too
early to him for sending out the final draft report to Manafort. CRAIG
thought he sent the final draft at the end of August 2012. CRAIG stated
that his hand written notes were contemporaneous notes of what Manafort
was saying and that Manafort was expressing the views of the MOJ
prosecutor’s office. CRAIG stated the notes are about factual conclusions
but that Manafort would not know those details. CRAIG stated that it was
his practice to put the name of the person he was talking to when writing
down notes. CRAIG stated that based on a review of his notes, Manafort was
providing comments to CRAIG on behalf of the MOJ’s prosecutor’s office.

CRAIG was shown an email from Gates to CRAIG bates stamped SAU 006811.
CRAIG stated Gates was providing him with additional comments and “BG” was
a reference to the president and short for “Big Guy”. Manafort also
referred to the president as “BG”. CRAIG stated that the statement
“positive meeting today with the principal” had to be a reference to the
president. CRAIG stated that the comments provided by Gates were on behalf
of the president.
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CRAIG was shown an email bates stamped SAU 006827. CRAIG stated he was
reporting back to Manafort what changes Skadden was willing to make to the
report.

CRAIG was shown an email bates stamped SAU 006828. CRAIG stated “Hawker”
was a reference to a meeting that was going to happen in New York, New
York.

CRAIG was shown emails bates stamped SAU 006865-6889. CRAIG stated he
probably has seen this email before but he has no specific recollection.

CRAIG was shown an email bates stamped SAU 007296. CRAIG stated this is an
email between Kilimnik and Van Der Swaan.

CRAIG was shown an email string bates stamped SAU 007321-7323. CRAIG
stated that these emails discuss additional comments to the report sent by
Manafort.

CRAIG was shown an email sting bates stamped SAU 007324-7325. CRAIG stated
this is an email between CRAIG and Manafort. CRAIG stated that in these
emails, CRAIG was asking Manafort what was the problem with the report
that led to the MOJ not accepting the report. CRAIG did not believe that
the reasons provided by Manafort were persuasive enough to delay the
release of the report. CRAIG was surprised that the “client” would not
accept the report. CRAIG thought it was Jjuvenile that the client would say
they never received the report.

CRAIG could not remember who he communicated through when he wanted to
communicate with the MOJ but he believes it was Van der Swaan.

CRAIG did not recall anyone at the Podesta Group calling to ask about the
report. CRAIG stated that he had known Tony Podesta for a long time but he
had never spoken to him about the report. CRAIG stated he knew Vin Weber.
CRAIG previously worked on a project with Weber related to Egypt in 2012.
During that time period, Weber told CRAIG that he was working with a
Ukrainian client. Weber never asked CRAIG about the report.

CRAIG stated that the night before the Harvard Club meeting he had dinner
with Hawker from FTI, but he does not recall much about what was
discussed. The purpose of the Harvard Club meeting was to discuss with
Manafort any last minute issues with the Skadden report prior to
delivering it to the president’s chief of staff in New York the next day.
CRAIG remembered that the meeting took place but he did not remember the
details of what was discussed. CRAIG was asked if he remembered seeing a
document from FTI. CRAIG stated he did not remember spending a lot of time
reading any document at the meeting or even seeing a document. CRAIG was
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shown documents bates stamped SAU 006865-6889. CRAIG stated that now that
he looks at the document, the first paragraph on SAU 006869 is a
mischaracterization of Skadden’s findings in the report. Regarding the
assignments enumerated in 23 - 40 (SAU 006867), CRAIG stated he did not do
any of those assignments.

CRAIG was shown documents labeled “Media Plan” bates stamped SAU 006797-
6801. CRAIG stated he was concerned about this plan because how they
categorized certain aspects of the plan. CRAIG stated that Hawker asked if
he could help CRAIG get the report to David Sanger at the New York Times
and CRAIG told him yes. CRAIG stated that two media outlets were reporting
erroneous facts about the Skadden reports findings. CRAIG stated the only
thing he did was deliver the Skadden report to Sanger and that all the
other things the “Media Plan” states CRAIG would do were never done by
CRAIG.

Regarding the release of the report in Ukraine, CRAIG stated he found out
that there were erroneous press articles about the Skadden report. CRAIG
did not have any knowledge or insight into how the Skadden report was
rolled out by the Ukrainian government or what FTI did with respect to the
Ukrainian roll out.

CRAIG was shown documents bates stamped SAU 007232-7233. Manafort and
Hawker asked CRAIG if Skadden would be willing to provide one or two
journalists with background on the Skadden report. Initially, CRAIG told
it may be possible but then he reversed his decision and said he could
not. CRAIG also told them that Van Der Swaan could not do it out of his
Moscow office. CRAIG was directed to a portion of the email dated 09/24
/2012 between Manafort and CRAIG (SAU 007233) which stated “briefing
people like Fule and Durbin”. CRAIG stated that Fule is a European
politician and that briefing either Fule or Durbin would not be prohibited
or constitute a trigger for FARA, but that he never spoke to either
individual. CRAIG stated that Durbin called CRAIG once early in the
Skadden’s investigation and asked him about their investigation. CRAIG
told Durbin it was too early to talk to him about his findings. Durbin
asked CRAIG if he could call him back later to talk about the results of
the report and CRAIG stated yes. However, Durbin never called CRAIG back.

CRAIG does not recall having any discussion with Manafort, Gates or
Kilimnik about registering under FARA. CRAIG stated that his general
understanding of FARA is that if you have a foreign government as a client
and if you do any PR work in the U.S. or engage with any U.S. government
representatives on behalf of the foreign government that you would have to
register under FARA. CRAIG stated that when he first discussed with
Manafort the possibility of working on the project he told Manafort that
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he would not conduct any work that would trigger any FARA requirements.
Manafort told CRAIG that he understood FARA requirements. CRAIG stated
that when he provided Manafort the reference list of four potential firms
to conduct PR work, he advised Manafort that any PR work conducted in the
U.S. would require the firm to register under FARA.

CRAIG stated that he had a conversation with Gates where he told Gates
that he was meeting with DOJ about the work he did on the report and that
he was going to provide DOJ Skadden’s view on FARA. CRAIG did not have a
clear independent recollection of this; rather, it was based on a review
of his Skadden billing records. CRAIG did not recall if he had a
conversation with Gates about whether he or Skadden had to register under
FARA.

CRAIG stated that he responded to three different newspaper articles which
inaccurately reported the results of the Skadden report. CRAIG spoke to
the journalists to correct their inaccurate reporting. CRAIG stated that
when he corrected some of the inaccurate press he did not view that as
conducting press relations on behalf of a foreign government. CRAIG was
correcting the journalists on behalf of Skadden and not the Ukrainian
government. CRAIG stated that Skadden’s client would definitely meet the
foreign government requirement for FARA but Skadden did not meet the
lobbying element. CRAIG did not recall having any conversations with the
DOJ’ s FARA unit unrelated to the Skadden report and he does not recall DOJ
asking any questions about Manafort, Gates, Kilimnik or FTI.

CRAIG stated he did not know if anyone at FTI had any communications with
any U.S. reporters about the inaccuracies about the results Skadden
report. CRAIG did not know if anyone at FTI was speaking to U.S.
government officials about the Skadden report. CRAIG stated he was not
aware if Manafort, Gates, or Kilimnik conducted any lobbying to U.S.
government representatives or U.S. press related to the Skadden report.

CRAIG was asked why FTI was hired when Mercury was already doing work on
behalf of the ECFMU. CRAIG stated that FTI had a specific assignment
regarding the release of the Skadden report. In 2016, when CRAIG became
aware of the fact that Skadden was conducting work for Mercury on behalf
of the Ukrainian government/ECFMU, he was surprised.

CRAIG’s impression of Manafort was that Manafort had a different world
view than CRAIG and did not think they could become friends. Manafort’s
understanding of Ukraine and Russian relations was “primitive”. Manafort
was always very focused on completing the assignment and CRAIG understood
why someone would hire him to accomplish a tasking. Manafort was a “tough
guy, a man’s man”. Manafort did not share a lot of information about
himself. The last time CRAIG communicated with Manafort was via email in
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2013. CRAIG has not communicated with Gates or Kilimnik since the Skadden

report was issued.

CRAIG received an email from someone believed to be a hacker that stated
Manafort had $5 million dollars in a bank in Cyprus and that CRAIG should
call him back. CRAIG viewed this email as a threat. CRAIG referred the
email to Skadden’s General Counsel and then called Manafort to tell him
about it.

CRAIG was involved in one meeting related to the ECFMU. Ken Gross at
Skadden asked CRAIG if he would discuss FARA issues with him. CRAIG billed
this conversation to the ECFMU which was reflected in CRAIG’s billing
records. This was the first time CRAIG had heard about the ECEMU and he
never had any conversations with Manafort or Gates about ECFMU. CRAIG
understood that Skadden’s client was Mercury. CRAIG had never previously
conducted any work for Mercury.

In 2016, CRAIG had three conversations with Gross about FARA. They
discussed both legal issues and facts (Agent note: Based on the attorney-
client privilege, no questions were asked by SCO regarding these
conversations.) CRAIG believed Tyler Rosen, a Skadden associate, was also
involved in these FARA conversations.

Early in CRAIG’s career he registered under FARA and that is how he became
familiar with the registration requirements. Throughout his career, FARA
issues surfaced because he enjoyed working with international clients.
When CRAIG worked at the White House, they would discuss FARA related to
vetting candidates for positions at the White House.

CRAIG was shown a document bates stamped SAU 007243. CRAIG did not believe
he reviewed this document prior to the Harvard Club meeting. Gates was not
listed in this document as being an attendee but CRAIG was told that Gates
was in fact act the meeting. CRAIG did not remember Gates being at the
meeting.

CRAIG was shown a document bates stamped SAU 0000034. This was a billing
reference to a call with Senator Durbin on 06/12/2012. CRAIG stated
Senator Durbin called him.

CRAIG was shown a document bates stamped SAU 000055. This was a billing
reference to a call with Senator Durbin on 07/31/201. CRAIG did not recall
this communication.

CRAIG was shown a document bates stamped SAU 0000073. This was a billing
reference to Durbin on 08/01/2012. CRAIG did not recall this
communication. CRAIG recalled that Senator Durbin was interested in the
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results of the Skadden report and when CRAIG was going to issue the
report. Senator Durbin asked CRAIG if there was any chance the Skadden
report would result in Tymoshenko’s release. CRAIG told Senator Durbin
that he did not know. CRAIG interpreted this exchange as Senator Durbin’s
theory that Skadden was brought in to write a report by the Ukrainian
government as a way to either justify her release by the Ukrainian
government or result in a new trial. CRAIG did not provide Senator Durbin
any information about their investigation. This is potentially what the
Durbin call and billing reference on 08/01/2012 was related to. Senator
Durbin never contacted CRAIG again about the report and CRAIG never spoke
to him after the Skadden report was released. CRAIG advised that he dealt
with Senator Durbin during President Clinton‘s impeachment.

CRAIG stated that Manafort, as a representative of the Ukrainian
president, was at a dinner party attended by U.S. government officials on
02/15/2011.
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a crime to lie to the FBI in the course of an investigation and he

acknowledged he understood. After being advised of the identities of the

interviewers and the purpose of the interview, Burnham provided the

following information: b5 Per DOJ/OID
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Investigationon 11/03/2017 5 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person) b7C
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File # | | Date drafted 11/06/2017
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 09/24/2018

FEDERAL GRAND JURY INFORMATION

This document contains information pertaining to a federal grand jury proceeding. The

information may not be disseminated within or outside the FBI, except as provided for

under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e) (3), wherein disclosure may be made to:
(1) an attorney for the government for use in performing that attorney's official
duties; or (2) any government personnel that an attorney for the government considers
necessary to assist in performing that attorney's official duties.

(U) On 08/28/2018 Special Agents (SA)| | and|
| |requested a voluntary interview and served the attached subpoena b3
upon| |at his residence at| bé
b7C
b7E
(U) The below is an interview summary. It is not intended to be a verbatim
account and does not memorialize all statements made during the interview.
b7E
: . . . . bé
(U)[:::::]dld not want to volunteer for an interview without his b7C
attorney.
| United States (, Other (Service of
Investigationon 08/28/2018 o Subpoena)) b3
bé
i 09/04/2018
File # Date drafted b7C
b7E

by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the propetrty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not

to be distributed outside your agency. FBI ( 1Gcvw1 27 8) -3800
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 01/11/2019

Randy Credico, date of birth social security number zgc
was interviewed at the Special Counsel's Office, 395 E Street S.W.,
Washington, D.C. in the presence of his attorney,l I
Participating in the interview were Special Agent (SA)
Sh Intelligence Rnalyst (IA) |
|Senlor Assistant Special Counsel (SASC) Jeannie S. Rhee,
Assistant Special Counsel Aaron Zelinsky, and District of Columbia
Assistant United States Attorney (AUSAJ' | After being
advised of the identities of the interviewing agents and the purpose of
the interview, Credico provided the following information:
[Agent note: Prior to the start of the interview, Credico and his counsel
were provided the opportunity to review
bé
b7C
Credico was reminded that it is a crime to lie to the FBI in the course of
an ongoing investigation, which he acknowledged.
b6
b7Aa
b7C
b6
b7C
b6
b7A
b7C
Investigation on 12/06/2018 4 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person)
b6
i 12/09/2018
File # Date drafted b7C
by b7E

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the propetrty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not

to be distributed outside your agency. FBI ( 189cvw127 8) -3801
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UNCLASSIFIED/ /fFeue-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Date of entry 10/29/2018

| date of birth (DOB)l social security

account number (SSAN)' |was interviewed at 26 Federal Plaza, New
(ASC) Aaron b6

York, NY, 10278 on 08/29/2018 by Assistant Special Counsel
Zelinsky, Senior Assistant Special Counsel (SASC) Jeannie Rhee, and FBI b7c
land | |was

Iresides atl |

After being advised of the

Special Agentsl
accompanied by his defense counsel|

identities of the interviewing parties and the nature of the interview,

[::::::::brovided the following information:
bé

[:::::::]was advised his participation in the interview was voluntary
and he could terminate the interview at any time.[:::::::]was further b7c

advised that intentionally providing false statements to FBI Agents was a
violation of federal law.
bé
b7C
UNCLASSIFIED/ /fFete-
Investigation on 08/29/2018 4,4 New York, New York, United States (In Person) b6
File # Date drafed 08/30/2018 b7C
b7E

by
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not
to be distributed outside your agency. FBI ( 189cvw127 8) -3813
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HPSCI Testimony - September - December 2017

Stone gave testimony in front of the House Permanent
Select Committee on Intelligence (HPSCI), Stone subsequently told HPSCI
Credico was his backchannel to WikiLeaks.l
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 09/20/2018

On September 17 2018, wvia email, Assistant Special Counsel Aaron Zelinsky

obtained consent froml |for Special Agentl to b6

speak directly tol |client,| |with the purpose of b7c

providing instructive assistance in producing documents for a production

to the Special Counsel's office. (A copy of this email is maintained in

digital 1A)

At approximately 7:45 PM EST on September 17 2018, SA phoned Esc

at]| | After being advised of the purpose of the interview and

identity of the interviewing agent,[:::::::]provided the following

information:
b3
bé
b7C
b3
b6
b7C
b3
b6
b7C
b3
b6
b7C

UNCLASSIFIED/ /Feue-
Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (Phone,
Investigationon  09/17/2018 5 Email)
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File # Date drafed 09/19/2018 b7C
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 10/29/2018

FEDERAL GRAND JURY INFORMATION
This document contains information pertaining to a federal grand jury proceeding. The
information may not be disseminated within or outside the FBI, except as provided for
under Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e) (3), wherein disclosure may be made to:
(1) an attorney for the government for use in performing that attorney's official
duties; or (2) any government personnel that an attorney for the government considers
necessary to assist in performing that attorney's official duties.

(U) On 09/07/2018 Special Agent (SA)l |Assistant Special bé
Counsel (ASC) Raron Zelinsky, and Senior Assistant Special Counsels Andrew b7c
Goldstein and Jeannie Rhee interviewedl |in preparation for
his Federal grand jury testimony.l |attorney,| was
also present. After being advised of the identity of the interviewing SA
and the nature of the interview:l provided the following:
bé
(U) [ASC Zelinksy reviewed:lrights and obligations with regards b7¢c
to the Grand Jury.]
()
b3
bé
b7C
(U) | b3
b6
b7C
(V) |
b3
bé
b7C
(U) b3
bé
b7Aa
b7cC
Investigation on 09/07/2018 4 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person)
bé
i 09/10/2018
File # Date drafted /10/ b7C
by b7E
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UNCLASSIFIED/ /Fotic-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Date of entry 08/29/2018

was interviewed at the FBI's New York Field Office, 26

Federal Plaza, New York, NY. The interviewers were FBI Special Agent b6
Iand Assistant Special Counsel (ASC) Andrew b7C
Weissmann. | Mas present representing[::::] After being
advised of the identities of the interviewers and the nature of the
interview,[::::]provided the following information:
bé
b7C
b6
b7C
bé
b7C
bé
b7C

UNCLASSIFIED/ /Fe8&

Investigation on 08/10/2018 4 New York, New York, United States (In Person)

File # | | Date drafted 08/16/2018 b6
b7C
by | | b7E
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 11/20/2018

Jason Fishbeln, date of birth (DOR): phone number | | bé
| email addresses| [ b7C

vas interviewed at the

Cffice (SCO), located at 385 B Street, 8W, Washington

szlstant 3pecial

the interview were

nis 5;t"l;o-ﬁlleyl I A
terview was vo Fishbein could cons his

is & orime

ot remember something. After
bPeing advised of the ldent ies of the interviewir s and the
purpcese of the interview shibein provided the following information:

Fishbein provided a3 list of peopls he had told sboub meetbing with the SCO:
b6
b7C
Within the last month, | ILO._.___Cd and shbhein assumed he must bé
kriow about meeting with SCO. Fishbein did not recall :Sa _ b7c
anything in particu that indicated he k { :

know. Fishbein

impression that | |

SCO and they were fai

ot

shibein

reln mentionad

r
said he felt norne of the guestions were manipulative. Fishbein dcoces rot

s about the guestions asked. Fishbein thought

he Ild\/ ha e 5a¢:1 tluatl |1:me came up in the

should answer the

not kelieve that hs

UNCLASSIFIED/ /Areue—

Investigation on 11/19/2018 4 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person)

File # | | Date drafied  11/19/2018 b6
b7C

by | | b7E
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(U) Interview of Jason Fishbein 11/19
Continuation of FD-302 of /2018 on 11/19/2018  pye 2 of 5

lwas an old friend of Fishbein who worked fo?f::::::]
Fishbein had been pretty forthright with

regarding his contact with SCO, but had not provided much detail.| |

had interesting comments regarding the New York Times article about Roger

Stone and | |[having an acrimonious relationship.

believed it was staged. gave general advice regarding Fishbein's
contact with SCO, suggesting that Fishbein be entirely honest.[:::::::]
said he had never spoken to Roger stone.

Fishbein has had no additional conversations with [:::::] since the
information given during the last interview.

[ | said that] | a friend of Roger Stone, had
contacted him via Facebook and requested a meetingl| | Fishbein

asked[::::::]not to mention him, and[__ ] agreed not to.

Fishbein asked | |about Roger Stone, with whom]| |

| Iseemed to think it was a mess and wanted no

involvement.
New York Times Article:

After the New York Times article that included a reference to Fishbein in
an email from Roger Stone to Steve Bannon, Chuck Ross contacted Fishbein
to ask for an interview or comment, to which Fishbein did not reply.
Otherwise Fishbein didn't think people had made the connection. Regarding
the email, Fishbein believed the idea of his being portrayed as Wikileak's
attorney was ludicrous. Fishbein had never spoken with Roger Stone, but
Fishbein believed several people could have given his name to Stone -

|Of those,
Fishbein believed it was most likelyl |because he had asked the
others and they all said "no." In addition, Fishbein believed[ _______ ]and
Stone were identical people who were politically aligned and both had
loose representations of the truth. Fishbein had not discussed the email
with [____ ]but had discussed it with most of the people on the list of
individuals who knew of his contact with SCO. If Fishbein had to guess, he
thought that | |
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(U) Interview of Jason Fishbein 11/19
Continuation of FD-302 of /2018 ,On

11/19/2018 4 of 5

, Page

bé
b7a
b7C

b6
b7A
b7C

Contact with Russians:

Besides [::::::] who Fishbein thought may have been.E:::::::] Fishbein b6

could not recall any Russians he had been in contact with regarding the b7c
campaign.
Fishbein did recall that] | b6
b7C
There was no indication thatl |had any Russian government contacts. bé
b7C
Mark Rich Pardon:
[Agent Note: Fishbein was shown a redacted public document furnished
through a FOIA request]
Fishbein did not remember ever seeing the document before or discussing it
with anyone. | | b7A
Administrative:
attorney, | | executed a proffer agrsement b6
which is attached to this communication in a digital b7cC

copy of the proffer letter will be maintained in a

UNCLASSIFIED//Feve FBI{19cv1278)-3891
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(U) Interview of Jason Fishbein 11/19
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Fizshbein stated that, through his counsel, | b6
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UNCLASSIFIED/AFOUucr

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 08/27/2018

JASON FISHBEIN, date of birth (DOB): | | was interviewed b6
telephonically on his cellular phone number | |after agents b7C

tried to interview him at his residence atl
I After being advised of the identity of the

interviewing Agent and the nature of the interview, FISHBEIN provided the

following information:

b6
b7A
b7C

FISHBEIN called the interviewing agent back shortly after and explained b6

he had some time to talk. FISHBEIN said| | b7a
b7C

When asked about]| | FISHBEIN explained bé
b7a

b7C

bé
b7a
b7C

UNCLASSIFIED/ /AFoue

Investigation on 08/16/2018 4 | United States (Phone)

File # | | Date draficd 08/16/2018 b6
b7C

b7E

byl
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(U/ /P68e+ Telephonic interview of Jason
Continuation of FD-302 of Fishbein on 08/16/2018 On 08/16/2018

 Page 2 of 4

b6
b7A
b7C

bé
b7a
b7C

bé
b7a
b7C

b6
b7A
b7C

FISHBEIN has a high regard for| | and thought she displayed bé
b7Aa

b7C

great integrity in their conversations. FISHBEIN got the impression she
had been a confidant of:I for many years.

bé
b7a
b7C

UNCLASSIFIED/ /fFeve- FBI{19cv1278)-3894



b7E

FD-302a (Rev. 05-08-10)
UNCLASSIFIED/ /fFeYe-

(U//TO¥6+ Telephonic interview of Jason
Continuation of FD-302 of F1+Shbein on 08/16/2018 on 08/16/2018  p,. 3 of 4

When asked if he ever worked for the DONALD J. TRUMP campaign, FISHBEIN

said only as a | FISHBEIN explained he worked for[:::::::::] bé
hnd was asked to do 232
research there into| |FISHBEIN assumed the client for this

was PAUL MANAFORT. FISHBEIN was part of a research team of r__jpeople who
were tasked with researching al |
| | FISHBEIN explained this was a large volume of
research in a short period of time and they produced approximatelyr____1
| | Because this wasl
| |FISHBEIN assumed MANAFORT was the
client. FISHBEIN| |

FISHBEIN also mentioned he knows | who is basically a bé
friend of friends and is a politically involved nice guy. FISHBEIN said b7c
GUCCIFER 2.0 gave[:::::] documents because[:::::] asked for them. [::::::]
responded to an online posting GUCCIFER 2.0 made amj[:::::]asked for any
information GUCCIFER 2.0 had on Florida. GUCCIFER 2.0 sent [:::::] a bunch
of info on Florida. [:::::]never discussion how the information was
obtained. FISHBEIN thinks he recallsl |mentioning that GUCCIFER 2.0
askedl Ito setup a dropbox account. I |

FISHBEIN has no involvement with ROGER STONE and never met or spoke to
STONE. FISHBEIN indicated he did not think very highly of
STONE. FISHBEIN explained that FISHBEIN has not been to a Republican
event in a long time.

b6
When asked if| b7A
| |said he never did. b7C
b6
b7a
b7C
[Note: After concluding the telephonic interview, the writer reached
back out to FISHBEIN with follow up questions and FISHBEIN provided the
information below.]
FISHBEIN has known| | for years but they have never bé
b7a
met. |
b7C
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(U/ /%8 Telephonic interview of Jason

Continmation of FD-302 of Fishbein on 08/16/2018 on 08/16/2018 pu. 4 of 4
bé
b7Aa
b7C
FISHBEIN does not talk tol |regulary. bé
b7A
b7C
| FISHBEIN thoughtl [would have definitely tipped his
hat if he had any such information. | |likes to feign having
knowledge.
FISHBEIN got the impression[::::::] did have a relationship with PETER bé
SMITH who was looking for this information. FISHBEIN believed they were b7C

coordinating because[::::::]and SMITH would say similar things and it
seemed coordinated. FISHBEIN described SMITH as the guy who committed
suicide.
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UNCLASSIFIED /AFoye—
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 08/27/2018

During a telephonic interview on 08/16/2018 of | date of b6
b7C

birth (DOB):l Iagreed to meet Special Agent
| |the following week on 08/23/2018 at the FBI West Palm Resident

Agency.

In subsegquent text message conversations betweenl |and| | b6
I:Iasked for immunity and was provided a proffer letter.l | b7c
later received a call froml Iattorney,l |phone
numberl | who asked to reschedule the meeting for after she
had time to meet with] | contact information was
provided to Assistant Special Counsel Aaron Zelinsky.
Attached via 1A are copies of the text messages and proffer letter.
UNCLASSIFIED//Foye-
Investigation on 08/21/2018 4 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (Phone)
File#l | Date drafied  08/26/2018 b6
b7C
byl b7E
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 06/03/2018

Cassandra FORD (FORD), date of birthl |social security
account number telephone numberl |was interviewed
at the United States District Court, 333 Constitution Avenue, NW,
Washington DC. Special Counsel Attorneys Jeannie S. Rhee and Kyle Freeny
were present and assisted with the interview. Attorneyl
represented FORD and was present during the interview. After being
advised of the identity of the interviewing personnel, FORD provided the

bé
b7C

following information:

At the initiation of the interview, FORD indicated that she created her
Twitter account @Guccifer2 on June 16, 2016. FORD was shown a Twitter
account registration information provided by Twitter for account Guccifer?2
showing the date of creation as June 9, 2016. FORD stated that she did
not create @Guccifer2 on June 9, 2016 and that Twitter was wrong. FORD
added she would not have created QGuccifer2 on June 9, 2016, because there
was no Guccifer 2.0 persona yet on June 9, 2016.

bé
b7C

FORD created twitter account @Guccifer2 on June 16, 2016, when the
topic hashtag #Guccifer2 was treading on Twitter, because of recent
revelations by Guccifer2 persona about the hack into the Democratic
National Committee (DNC).

Prior to creating her QGuccifer2 twitter account, FORD recalled seeing b6

a tweet from discussing that no one b7C

has claimed and created a twitter account named Guccifer2. After seeing
that tweet, FORD decided to create her own (@Guccifer2 twitter account.

On June 16, 2016, FORD understood and read that Guccifer2.0 was
involved in hacking into the DNC. In creating her own twitter account
@Guccifer2, FORD wanted to see of the account would be censored by
Twitter, because of the notoriety of Guccifer2.0.

Investigation on 04/20/2018 4 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person)

b6
i 04/24/2018
File #l Date drafted b7C
by b7E
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b6
b7C
b6
b7C
FORD used the photo of Felix Dzerzhinsky as her Twitter profile
photo. FORD read in the article on Smoking Gun that some of the documents
released by Guccifer2.0 persona had the name of Dzerzhinsky in the
metadata. FORD read about Dzerzhinsky on internet and thought that he had
a "creative background."
b6
b7C
FORD was using a VPN service which allowed her to select the country of
origin. FORD selected to make it appear to be coming from Russia.
FORD stated that she had read the night before this interview about
ActBlue, because b6
tweeted about a CIass actionh law Sult regarding AcCtBlue. b7C
FORD chose Volgograd time zone for the Twitter creation time in order
to once again to appear to be Russian. bé
b7C

FBI{19cv1278)-4000



b7E

FD-302a (Rev. 05-08-10)

Continuation of FD-302 of (U) Interview of Cassandra Ford On 04/20/2018 5 of 6

, Page

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

FBI{19cv1278)-4001



b7E

FD-302a (Rev. 05-08-10)

Continuation of FD-302 of (U) Interview of Cassandra Ford On 04/20/2018 6 of 6

, Page

FBI{19cv1278)-4002



b7E

FD-302 (Rev. 5-8-10) -1 of 9-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 07/10/2018

| | date of birth was interviewed by
FBI Special Agentsl and Special Counsel
Prosecutor Andrew Weissmann. Present during the interview were counsel igc
forl |of Debevoise and
Plimpton. After being advised of the identities of the interviewing
parties and the nature of the interview,[:::::::]provided the following
information:
[:::::::]vws advised that the interview was voluntary and if she chose b6
to answer questions she needed to be honest in her answers as lying to a b7C
federal agent could constitute a federal crime. [::::::](acknowledged her
understanding.
Background
b6
b7C
b6
b7C
b6
b7C
Investigation on 05/03/2018 4 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person)
b6
File # Date drafted 05/04/2018 b7C
by b7E

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the propetrty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not

to be distributed outside your agency. FBI ( 189cvi 278)‘4&63
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bé
b7C
DTI

Debt to income ratio is the ratio of a borrowers income versus their
debt. Different types of loans have different DTI thresholds. For
example, "co-ops" have a 40% maximum DTI allowance and condominiums have a
45% maximum DTI allowance.

A borrower's income is determined by looking at their W2s, or tax
returns if they are self employed. If a borrower is self employed and tax
returns have not yet been filed, a profit loss statement (P&L) can be
used. P&Ls can be prepared by the borrower. A borrower is expected to
provide truthful and complete information on their P&L as Citizens Bank is
relying in part on the borrower's representations for their lending
decision.

A borrower's debt is determined by liabilities listed on their credit
report and liabilities disclosed by the borrower on the loan
questionnaire. A borrower is expected to disclose all liabilities on
their loan questionnaire as Citizens Bank is relying on the borrower's
representations in order to know the full picture of their debt. Some
items do not show up on credit reports, such as personal loans, and that
is why Citizens Bank requires the borrower to disclose all debt on the
loan questionnaire.

For all properties owned by the borrower, they must submit mortgage
statements, tax bills and homeowners insurance documents. The borrower's
mortgage payment, plus their tax payment and insurance premium amount are
all included in the borrower's debt calculation.

LTV

Loan to value is the ratio of the amount of the loan to value of the
property. Different loan types have different LTV thresholds. Some loan
programs require a borrower to maintain a certain LTV, or else they pay a
higher interest rate and are required to maintain mortgage insurance.

In general, the most favorable loan type for a borrower is an owner b6
occupied loan.[::::::::]is not sure why this is the case. b7cC

Manafort

FBI{19cv1278)-4004
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communicated with Manafort via email. also
communicated with Rick Gates, who believed was Manafort's bE
assistant, via email and phone. Manafort told to reach out to b7C
Gates if she needed anything for the loan. Gates was authorized to speak
to on Manafort's behalf. [:::::::]tried to copy Manafort on all
communications with Gates.
|or any accountants who
worked for Manafort.
b6
b7C
Document 1 - Emaill
| |was shown an email thread between| | bé
|dated| b7C
| |was directed tol |email which read as follows:l |
b6
b7C
[:::::::]explained that borrowers are required to provide business tax
returns for all businesses in which they have a 25% or more ownership
interest. 1In addition, borrowers are required to provide Kls for all
businesses, even if they own less than 25%.
Generally, loan officers do a "quick calculation” of the borrowers DTI
before sending to the underwriter.
bé
b7C

FBI{19cv1278)-4005
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The 1003 requires borrowers to disclose all debt. Even if the borrower
had debt overseas, they would be expected to disclose it as part of their
debt. If a borrower had assets overseas, such as bank accounts, they would
not be required to disclose them unless they wanted to use those assets
for qualification purposes. In order to use overseas assets for
qualification purposes the assets would have to be transferred to the US.

Prior to sending a loan to underwriting, an initial 1003 is prepared
and sent to Citizens Bank's Quality Control Department for auditing. The

Quality Control Department ensures the information is correct according to
b6

the information obtained thus far. has a 100% success rating,
b7C

meaning 100% of[:::::::] 1003s which have gone through the quality control
process have been accurate.

After the quality control process, the 1003 goes to loan processing and
then underwriting. Underwriters are randomly assigned to loans by the
Operations Department.

Document 3 — Email

| |was shown an email thread between I__I b6

[ dated | b7C

[::::::]stated an owner occupied property cannot be rentedf whereas a

second home can be rented for up to six months only. did not know b6
why the bank had this threshold on how long a second home could be b7C
rented. recently learned this threshold and did not believe she

knew this guideline during

| |the 29 Howard St. property and

discovered it was for rent on a website called StreetEasy.com. b6
b7cC

Document 6 — Email

| |was shown an email from Manafort to dated
with the subject line,

stated Citizens Bank required borrowers to provide a letter of bé
b7C

explanation as to how they intended to use the proceeds of a cash out
refinance. [:::::::]did not know why this was required and was not aware
of any prohibited uses. If a borrower were using the proceeds as a down

FBI{19cv1278)-4006
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payment on another property and thereby acquiring additional debt, that
additional debt would need to be factored into their DTI calculation.
Document 7 - Emaill |
| |was shown an email chain betweenl
and Manafort dated | | b6
b7C
| |did not have any recollection of communicating with[:::::]
| |during the loan process.
b6
[ lexplained if a business hnderwriting b7cC
would reach out to the loan officer with the issue. From reading this
email,l |
[::::::]XNaS not sure what gquestions underwriting asked about the loan,
or its forgiveness. | b6
b7C
Document 9 - Email
| |waq shown an email thread between Manafort,| |
dated which had a |
attached. | |reviewed the attached document and stated she :gc
did not recognize it, but assumed]| |
b6
b7C

This particular loan had a lot of paperwork

Document 12 - Email

FBI{19cv1278)-4007
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[:::::::]was shown an email from Manafort dated which bé
responded to an email fronlt::::::]datedl b7C
b6
b7C
bé
b7C
b6
b7C
Document 17 - Emaill
| |was shown an email from Gates to and Manafort dated bé

" |was directed to a portion of Gates' email b7C

which read, | |

H |

| |stated she understood Gates to be responding to her email from b6
| |in which b7C

| |was directed to a portion of the attachments to Gates email,

specifically, | |
b6
On this document, | b7C
Document 18 - Email
| |was shown an email froml |to Gates and Manafort dated
which read as follows: b6
b7C

FBI{19cv1278)-4008
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b6
b7C
[:::::::]stated that it was not uncommon for insurance documents to
include mortgages that were paid off. [:::::::]has seen before when a
borrower paid off their mortgage, but did not notify the insurance company
or the insurance company did not remove the mortgage after it was paid be
off. b7C
| |cates after this email. [::::::]did not
recall the exact conversation, but recalled in substance that Gates told b6
b7C
[Was not concerned about Chls because she had seen CH1S
happen a number of times before.
Document 19 - Email
| |was shown an email from |dated | |
| attached to the email was a document on
which read as follows: b6
b7C

| |was the insurance agent for Manafort's
properties and| bontacted to resolve the issue of whether
Based upon the time

stamp,l |believed| b6

| | b7C
Document 21 - Email

| |was shown an email thread between[:::::::] Manafort and Gates
datedl “ |was directed to Manafort's email which b6

read as follows: | | b7C

FBI{19cv1278)-4009
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| I bé
b7C
| |recalled learning that the
b6
b7C
b6
b7cC
Document 23 - Email
was shown an email from Gates tol |and Manafort dated
lhich read as follows:| | b6
| b7C
Attached to the email werel |
b6
b7C
Based upon this informationJ |
b6
b7C
At the time of receiving this email and attachments,|
bé
b7C
Document 23A - Emaill
| |was shown an email from |dated|
[which d follows: I pe
which read as follows: b7C
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-

b6
| |stated| |was confirming what Gates said in the previous b7C

email.

page 9 Of 9

Other

bé
b7C

bé
b7cC

bé
b7C

bé
b7C

<15
b7C
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of entry 12/01/2017

| | date of birth cell telephonel |
| | address| | was b6
b7C

interviewed at the Special Counsel's Office, Washington, D.C. Also present

were |attorneys, |

from |
| Senior Assistant Special Counsel Jeannie

S. Rhee; and Assistant Special Counsel L. Rush Atkinson. After being
advised of the identity of the interviewing agent and the nature of the

interview,[::::::]provided the following information:

b6
b7C
When she wasl had almost no interaction b6
with the TRUMP ORGANIZATION. She has never had any one-on-one interaction b7c
with DONALD TRUMP. She is very cordial with RHONA GRAFF but their
relationship is not personal.l |
2011 withl |and met ERIC TRUMP who was attending with| |
| | DONALD TRUMP. She b6
I Irecalled an episode at the b7C
after party when the pageant was held at the Shrine in Los Angeles,
California.l hhere the party was
held. He told| |
| |has had no interaction with MICHAEL COHEN. She saw him at[::::::] bé
b7C

| |but did not speak with him. COHEN and TRUMP were the only
representatives from the TRUMP ORGANIZATION at the meeting.l |told

| |of a time whenl |overheard COHEN talking tol r;nd
|

Investigation on 10/12/2017 4 Washington, District Of Columbia, United States (In Person)

| b6
i 10/12/2017
File # Date drafted b7C

b7E

by
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Prior to the pageant, TRUMP would have all of the contestants line up
on stage and then he would ask them gquestions about each other. The venue
was cleared for this except for a select few but it was recorded.[:::::] bé
I I b7C
The selection of the venue for the Miss Universe Pageant ("the
Pageant")l |would b6
cultivate relationships to find the sites andl |would determine if b7C
the venue would work, was available, etc.l |
|when and where she
was supposed to go for |
| |[LAST NAME UNKNOWN (LNU)] and [FIRST NAME
UNKNOWN] | |
| |first met ROBERT GOLDSTONE in | | b6
| | b7C
GOLDSTONE has a public relations firm, OUI2, in New Jersey. | |has no

knowledge of his contacts in Russia.l I

GOLDSTONE was involved with the negotiations of the contract between
the AGALAROVs and |interacted with GOLDSTONE b6

about the contract as did many others inl | b7C

]

bé
b7C
TRUMP was involved with the Pageant beginning in June 2013. TRUMP, EMIN
AGALAROV, and ARAS AGALAROV were all at the Miss USA competition at Planet b6
Hollywood in Las Vegas, Nevada. They did the announcement and contract b7cC
signing on the stage. | |
While in Moscow for the Pageant,[:::::::]INU told MUO that they had to bé
b7C

vacate the venue and their offices on October 30 - 31, 2013 because PUTIN
wanted to hold a meeting at the venue with his ministers.[:::::]believed
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only Russian government personnel were at the meeting. No one was allowed
in the venue on October 31, 2013.
TRUMP arrived in Moscow late the day before the Pageant.
b6
b7C
Since the Pageant,l |has only seen bé
when he | b7c
| |]There was no discussion about Russia.| rJ
| |had no knowledge of the June 2016 meeting with TRUMP, JR. until the
news broke in 2017.
|said b6
b7C

At some point later on the day ofl
"They've hacked into HILLARY's [CLINTON] emails."l |knew she was

referring to the Russian but thought[::::::]neant CLINTON's 31,000
missing emails because it was in the news everyday.l Irecalled TRUMP

asking the Russians to hack and find CLINTON's missing emails.l |
[ | Up to that point, no o<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>